

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## OF THE

# FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

## AUBURN AQUEDUCT COMPANY.

Sec. 13, ch. 78, special laws 1861, amended.

CHAP. 218 said court and bear the seal of said court, shall be two cents; and said judge shall receive said fees as his salary.'

> SECT. 2. Section thirteen, of chapter seventy-eight, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixtyone, shall be amended by striking out the following words: "the judge of said court shall receive from said city, in quarter yearly payments, at the close of each quarter, an annual salary of such amount as the mayor and aldermen shall determine, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to said office," so said section, as amended, shall read as follows :

> Said city of Rockland shall have power, and 'SECT. 13. it shall be its duty to raise money to provide a suitable room in which to hold said court, and to furnish the same in an appropriate manner, including stationery, record books, fuel, lights, and other things necessary to accommodate said court; and the judge of said court shall not act as counsel or attorney in any case within the jurisdiction of said court, nor in any such matter or thing which may depend on, or have relation to, any case, matter or thing depending or cognizable in said court.'

> SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on the first day of March, eighteen hundred and eighty.

> > Approved February 20, 1880.

### Chapter 218.

An act additional to the acts establishing The Auburn Aqueduct Company, and to Increase the Capital Stock of said company, and to make valid certain acts of said company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Any person who shall wantonly or maliciously injure any of the property of the Anburn Aqueduct Company, or who shall corrupt the waters of Wilson pond, in the city of Auburn, or of any of the tributaries of said pond, or of any of the reservoirs of said company, or shall render them in any manner impure, or shall throw the carcasses of dead animals or other offensive matter or materials into the waters of said pond or its tributaries, or any of the reservoirs of said company, or shall leave such carcasses or other offensive matter

City to provide suitable room and furnish same

Judge not to act as counsel.

Wanton or ma licious injury to property or cor-ruption of waters prohibited.

or materials on the same when frozen, or who shall in any CHAP. 219 manner wilfully destroy or injure any dam, reservoir, pipe, conduit, hydrant, machine, or other works or property held, owned or used by said company, by the authority and for the purposes of its charter, and the amendments thereto, shall pay to said company three times the amount of damages that Penalty. may be sustained by said company by reason of such act or acts, to be recovered in an action of the case; and every such person or persons shall, moreover, on indictment for, and conviction of, either of the wanton, malicious or wilful acts aforesaid, be punished by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, and imprisonment not exceeding one year.

The said Auburn Aqueduct Company is hereby Increase of cap-SECT. 2. empowered to increase its capital stock to an amount not ized. exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes of said company, not exceeding said amount.

SECT. 3. The acts and doings of said company hitherto, Former acts in issuing certificates of stock in said company, are hereby made valid and confirmed.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1880.

## Chapter 219.

An act authorizing the erection of a Wharf into the tide waters in the town of Bluehill.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

W. P. Hubbard, Josiah S. Ricker, E. B. Smith, N. E. W. P. Hubbard Bragg and C. F. Bragg, their associates and assigns, are to crect wharf. hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf in the tide waters on the property formerly owned by Angus Henderson, in the town of Bluehill.

Approved February 20, 1880.

et, als, authorized

confirmed.

ital stock author-